

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

Decree Regarding the Creation

of the Emergency Response System (ERS)

of the State of the African Diaspora

Considering the Constitution of the State of the African Diaspora in its Articles 1-5,
Considering the existence in the world of numerous crises linked to political tensions or armed conflicts,
Considering the fact that climate disruption, increasing droughts, cyclones, floods, famines and epidemics, is likely to multiply crises,
Considering that civilian populations in general, and children in particular and the most vulnerable, are often the first victims of these crises,
Considering that Africa and the Diaspora must equip themselves with modern and efficient tools to ensure security
The Prime Minister of the State of the African Diaspora has issued the following decree :

Article 1: Creation

The Emergency System Response is created in the framework of the State of the African Diaspora. It will have its own leadership, its own administration, and will work under the authority of the Prime Minister.

Article 2: Mission

The mission of the Emergency Response shall be to implement and coordinate all action that may be necessary to rescue African people or people of African Descent, wherever they are, when there is a humanitarian crisis.

Article 3: Partnerships

The Emergency Response System shall be entitled to create partnerships with other entities, to develop its capacities.

Paris, March 10th, 2022

Dr Louis-Georges Tin

State of the African Diaspora

The Prime Minister